
 
 

1. RESIDENCE 

 
Frequency Per cent 

Valid 
Per cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid GREATER 
LONDON 

 
247 

 
78.7 

 
78.7 

 
78.7 

OTHER 64 20.4 20.4 99.0 
NO RESPONSE 3 1.0 1.0  
Total 314 100.0 100.0 100.0 
     

 

 
2. GENDER 

 
Frequency Per cent 

Valid Per 
cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid MALE 177 56.4 56.4 56.4 
FEMALE 136 43.3 43.3 99.7 
NO RESPONSE 1 .3 .3 100.0 
Total 314 100.0 100.0  

 

 
 3. WERE YOU TAUGHT MEANING OF PRAYER IN AVESTAN? 

 
Frequency Per cent 

Valid 
Per cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid NO 18 5.7 5.7 5.7 
YES, BUT NOT 
MEANING 

 
115 

 
36.6 

 
36.6 

 
42.4 

YES, AND 
MEANING 

 
179 

 
57.0 

 
57.0 

 
99.4 

NO BUT TAUGHT 
MEANING 

 
1 

 
.3 

 
.3 

 
99.7 

NO RESPONSE 1 .3 .3 100.0 
Total 314 100.0 100.0  

 
 4. WERE YOU TAUGHT ABOUT THE ZOROASTRIAN FAITH 

AT SCHOOL? 

 
Frequency 

Per 
cent 

Valid 
Per cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid YES 127 40.4 40.4 40.4 
NO 183 58.3 58.3 98.7 
NO 
RESPONSE 

 
4 

 
1.3 

 
1.3 

 
100.0 

Total 314 100.0 100.0  



 
  5. DO YOU PRAY AT HOME? 

 
Frequency 

Per 
cent 

Valid Per 
cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid AT LEAST ONCE 
PER DAY 

 
192 

 
61.1 

 
61.1 

 
61.1 

SOMETIMES 65 20.7 20.7 81.8 
INFREQUENTLY 34 10.8 10.8 92.7 
NEVER 22 7.0 7.0 99.7 
NO RESPONSE 1 .3 .3 100.0 
Total 314 100.0 100.0  

 
 

 6. HAS YOUR PRACTICE CHANGED SINCE LIVING IN THE UK? 

 
Frequency 

Per 
cent 

Valid Per 
cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid NO 31 9.9 9.9 9.9 
YES, UNSPECIFIED 3 1.0 1.0 10.8 
NOW PRAY AT 
LEAST ONCE PER 
DAY 

 
 

4 

 
 

1.3 

 
 

1.3 

 
 

12.1 
NO RESPONSE 276 87.9 87.9 100.0 
Total 314 100.0 100.0  

 

 
 7. DO YOU PRAY IN? 

 
Frequency 

Per 
cent 

Valid Per 
cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid 1.ONLY AVESTAN 216 68.8 68.8 68.8 
2.PART AVESTAN/ 
PART 
VERNACULAR 

 
 

33 

 
 

10.5 

 
 

10.5 

 
 

79.3 
3.WHOLLY 
VERNACULAR 

 
24 

 
7.6 

 
7.6 

 
86.9 

4.ANY OTHER 
FORM OF 
SPIRITUAL 
PRACTICE 

 
 
 

5 

 
 
 

1.6 

 
 
 

1.6 

 
 
 

88.5 
5. MORE THAN 1 
RESPONSE ( 
MAINLY 1 OR 2 OR 
3 + 4) 

 
 
 

11 

 
 
 

3.5 

 
 
 

3.5 

 
 
 

92.0 
6.OTHER FAITH 
NOW 

 
1 

 
.3 

 
.3 

 
92.4 



 7. DO YOU PRAY IN? 

 
Frequency 

Per 
cent 

Valid Per 
cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

NO RESPONSE 24 7.6 7.6 100.0 
Total 314 100.0 100.0  

 
 

 8. HAS YOUR PRACTICE CHANGED SINCE LIVING IN UK? 

 
Frequency 

Per 
cent 

Valid Per 
cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid NO 4 1.3 1.3 1.3 
YES, ONLY IN 
AVESTAN NOW 

 
1 

 
.3 

 
.3 

 
1.6 

YES, ONLY IN PART 
AVESTAN PART 
VERNACULAR 
NOW 

 
 
 

1 

 
 

.3 

 
 
 

.3 

 
 
 

1.9 
NO RESPONSE 308 98.1 98.1 100.0 
Total 314 100.0 100.0  

 
 

9. DO YOU WEAR THE SUDRE/ KUSTI? 

 
Frequency Per cent 

Valid 
Per cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid ALWAYS 221 70.4 70.4 70.4 
SOMETIMES 31 9.9 9.9 80.3 
RARELY 18 5.7 5.7 86.0 
NEVER 42 13.4 13.4 99.4 
NO 
RESPONSE 

 
2 

 
.6 

 
.6 

 
100.0 

Total 314 100.0 100.0  

 
 10. HAS YOUR PRACTICE CHANGED SINCE LIVING IN UK? 

 
Frequency Per cent 

Valid Per 
cent 

Cumulative 
Per cent 

Valid NO 21 6.7 6.7 6.7 
YES, 
UNSPECIFIED 

 
6 

 
1.9 

 
1.9 

 
8.6 

NO RESPONSE 287 91.4 91.4 100.0 
Total 314 100.0 100.0  

 
 


